## STATE OF LOUISIANA

## CITY OF WEST MONROE

ORDINANCE NO.\_\_\_\_\_

MOTION BY:\_\_\_\_\_

SECONDED BY:

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA TO SELL CERTAIN DESCRIBED MOVABLE PROPERTY WHICH IS NOT NEEDED FOR ANY PUBLIC PURPOSE BY THE CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA TO RETIRED MAJOR GARY L. ALDRIDGE, BEING HIS SERVICE FIREARM, ALL PURSUANT TO R.S. 33:4712G; AND TO OTHERWISE PROVIDE WITH RESPECT THERETO.

WHEREAS, the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, owns a certain item of movable property which is no longer needed for public purposes, and

WHEREAS, a purchaser, retired Major Gary L. Aldridge, wishes to acquire that item for a price which is fair and reasonable, and which sale would be beneficial to the City of West Monroe and its residents; and

WHEREAS, R.S. 33:4712G provides notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary, a municipal police officer who retires with at least twenty years of active service and who is in good standing with the Municipal Police Employees' Retirement System shall be entitled to purchase his firearm at fair market value upon retirement, subject to approval by the Chief of Police and the local governing authority, and those requirements are here satisfied, as reflected by the attached exhibits.

NOW, THEREFORE:

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that the City of West Monroe, Louisiana is hereby authorized to sell certain movable property which is no longer needed for any public purpose by the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, to retired Major Gary L. Aldridge, as allowed under the terms of R.S. 33:4712G, for the total cash price of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY AND NO/100 (\$250.00) DOLLARS, which property is more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

## 9mm Glock 17 (Generation 4), Serial #WMU361

in "as is" and "where is" condition, and without any warranty of any type or nature, with the purchase price to be paid in cash at the time of conveyance.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that Staci Albritton Mitchell, Mayor of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, be and she is hereby authorized to execute a Bill of Sale on behalf of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, reflecting the sale upon verification of the required provisions of R.S. 33:4712G, and to take any other actions and/or to execute any and all other documents deemed by her either necessary or appropriate in order to transfer the above described movable property, all as set forth above.

SECTION 3. The above ordinance was introduced on October 3, 2023, in regular and legal session convened; notice of this ordinance was published three times in fifteen (15) days, one week apart, as required by R.S. 33:4712G; no opposition being filed, it is considered by sections, voted on by yea and nay vote, passed and adopted in legal session convened this 7<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2023, with the final vote being as follows:

YEA:	
NAY:	
NOT VOTING:	
NOT VOTING	
ABSENT:	
ATTEST:	

APPROVED THIS 7TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2023

CINDY EMORY, CITY CLERK CITY OF WEST MONROE STATE OF LOUISIANA STACI ALBRITTON MITCHELL, MAYOR CITY OF WEST MONROE STATE OF LOUISIANA